

---

EDWARD W. and NANCY M. KLUMPP,  
  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.  
BOROUGH OF AVALON,  
  
Defendant-Respondent.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 64,722

ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION  
FROM FINAL DECISION OF THE  
SUPERIOR COURT, APPELLATE  
DIVISION

Sat Below:

Lisa, Sapp-Peterson and  
Alvarez, JJAD

---

---

PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

---

HYLAND LEVIN LLP  
Plaza 1000, Suite 400  
Main Street  
Voorhees, NJ 08043  
(856) 489-4330  
[Hluchan@hylandlevin.com](mailto:Hluchan@hylandlevin.com)  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants Edward W. and Nancy  
M. Klumpp

Richard M. Hluchan  
On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	12
Point I: The Transfer of Title to the Property From the Klumpps to Avalon Violated the Klumpps' Fundamental Constitutional Rights.....	12
Point II Inverse Condemnation is a Landowner Remedy Which Cannot be Used by Municipalities to Avoid Compliance with the Eminent Domain Act.....	14
Point III: Since the Klumpps Have Fee Simple Title to the Property, They Were Entitled to a Judgment Ejecting Avalon..	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATION.....	18
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	19
 <b><u>APPENDIX</u></b>	
Decision of Superior Court, Appellate Division (July 31, 2009).....	1a
Notice of Appeal to Supreme Court of New Jersey.....	15a
Notice of Petition for Certification.....	18a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

Bd. of Commerce of Somerville v. Johnson, 36 N.J. Eq. 211 (Ch. 1882) ..... 20

Deerfield Estates v. Township of East Brunswick, 60 N.J. 115, 120 (1972) ..... 5, 6

Greenway Development Co. v. Bor. Of Paramus, 163 NJ 546, 553 (2000) ..... 16

Highway Holding Co. v. Yara, 22 N.J.119, 128 (1956)..... 3

In the Matter of Jersey Central Power and Light Company, 166 N.J. Super. 540, 544 (App. Div. 1979) ..... 16

J&M Land Company v. First Union National Bank, 166 N.J. 493 (2001) ..... 14, 19

Lorio v. City of Sea Isle City, 88 N.J. Super. 506 (Law Div. 1965) ..... 15

Mansoldo v. State, 187 N.J. 50, 58 (2006)..... 13

Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Tp. Of Warren, 169 N.J.282, 296(2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1077, 122 S.Ct.1959, 152 L.Ed.2d 1020 (2002) ..... 14

Raab v. Borough of Avalon, 392 N.J.Super.499 (App. Div.), certif. denied 192 N.J.475 (2007) ..... 18

Randolph Town Center v. County of Morris, 374 N.J. Super. 448 (App. Div. 2005), aff'd in part and vacated in part, 186 NJ 78 (2006) ..... 14

Rohaly v. State, 323 N.J. Super. 111, 115 (App. Div. 1999).... 16

Township of Readington v. Solberg Aviation Co., \_\_\_\_\_ N.J.Super.\_\_\_\_\_ 2009WL2513665(App. Div. 2009) ..... 19

Van Dissel v. Jersey Central Power & Light, 181 N.J. Super. 516, 525-26 (App. Div. 1981) ..... 16

STATUTES

Eminent Domain Act, N.J.S.A. 20:3-1 et seq...... 14

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 13:19-1 <u>et seq.</u> .....	7, 8, 9
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 20:3-17,-19,-21.....	19
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 20:3-19.....	17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 20:3-21.....	17
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 20:3-26(c).....	16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:14-1.....	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:14-30.....	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:35-1.....	19
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> App.A:9-51.5.....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

<u>NJ Const.</u> , Art.I, para.20.....	13
<u>NJ Const.</u> , Art.I,para.1.....	13
<u>US Const.</u> , amend. V.....	13
<u>US Const.</u> , amend.XIV.....	13
